MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Снар. 219.

Chapter 219.

Resolve in favor of the inhabitants of number five, range one, in the county of Oxford.

Inhabitants of No. 5, R. 1, in favor of. Resolved, That the treasurer of state pay to David M. Sturdivant, agent for the inhabitants of number five, range one, in the county of Oxford, sixty-six and two-thirds dollars, as allowed by the commissioners on equalization of the municipal war debt.

Approved February 15, 1871.

Chapter 220.

Resolve making appropriations for the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Appropriations.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, to be appropriated for the benefit of said tribe, as follows: Four hundred dollars shall be expended for schools, viz., two hundred dollars on Oldtown island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Oldtown; one hundred and twenty dollars on Mattanawcook island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Lincoln; and eighty dollars on Olamon island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Greenbush; and said committees are required to report as directed by a resolve approved March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and sixty, and it is made the duty of the agent of said tribe to see that said money is fully expended for the education of the children of said tribe. One thousand dollars shall be expended for agricultural purposes; five hundred dollars for bounties on crops; three hundred dollars for salary of agent of said tribe; one hundred and fifty dollars to pay competent persons to be employed by the agent to assist and instruct said indians in their agricultural labors, as follows:seventy-five dollars on Oldtown island, thirty-seven dollars fifty cents on Olamon, Hemlock and Sugar islands, and thirty-seven dollars fifty cents on Mattanawcook island, on the same conditions as required by chapter ninety-six of the resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-seven; fifty dollars for salary of the governor of said tribe, and thirty dollars for the salary of the lieutenant governor; one hundred dollars for salary of priest, provided that he holds twenty-four religious meetings, or more, with said indians; and eighteen hundred dollars for the annual annuity. That there shall also be paid to the said Penobscot tribe of Indians, thirtyeight hundred twenty-nine dollars sixty-three cents, amount of interest on the trust fund held by the state for the benefit of said tribe, two hundred dollars of which is to be expended by the agent in repairing the church on Oldtown island; also two hundred

dollars of said interest from trust fund, to be expended by the Chap. 221. superintending school committee of the town of Lincoln, in building a school-house on Mattanawcook island for the use of said indians, and the balance of said sum to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 15, 1871.

Chapter 221.

Resolve in favor of John S. Arnold and Warren S. Dwinell.

Resolved. That the land agent be, and he is hereby authorized In favor of John to convey to John S. Arnold and Warren S. Dwinell, four lots of S. Dwinell. land in township one, range two, west from the east line of the state, viz: Lot number ninety-four and one hundred, and two other lots in the easterly half of said township not suitable for settlement; when said Arnold and Dwinell shall have completed Condition. a permanent dam, a single saw-mill, clapboard machine and shingle machine, within two years, on the Madawaska river in said township, to the acceptance of the land agent.

Approved February 15, 1871.

Chapter 222.

Resolve for the effectual destruction of bonds and coupons of the State of Maine after the same shall have been registered.

Resolved, That the committee for settlement of the accounts of Bonds and couthe state treasurer each year be and hereby are authorized and required to cause to be destroyed by burning, after the same have been examined and found to be correct, all the bonds and coupons thereto attached, that have been cancelled and registered by the treasurer during the year preceding, making such record and report thereof as may be necessary to preserve the evidence of the doings of said committee.

Approved February 15, 1871.